

**FILED**  
**04-06-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP1792-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMIE LEE WEIGEL,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND  
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED IN LAFAYETTE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE DUANE M. JORGENSEN, PRESIDING

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 261-8118  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
Counsel was not deficient for not objecting to the prosecutor’s remark because it was not, under the circumstances, a substantial and material breach, and any objection would have been inconsistent with Weigel’s strategy at sentencing. ....	9
A. The threshold question is whether the alleged breach was material and substantial. ....	10
B. The State agreed to cap its recommendation for a total sentence at 20 years, but it had no obligation to abstain from recommending probation. ....	11
C. Under the circumstances, the prosecutor’s referring to the total number of years that Weigel was recommending was not a breach. ....	12
D. Even if the State’s reference to “25 years in total” was a breach, it was not substantial and material under the unique circumstances of this case. ....	14
E. Counsel’s nonobjection to the alleged breach was not deficient. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986) .....	10
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 2005 WI App 72, 280 Wis. 2d 534, 696 N.W.2d 255 .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Deilke</i> , 2004 WI 104, 274 Wis. 2d 595, 682 N.W.2d 945.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 2010 WI App 158, 330 Wis. 2d 444, 792 N.W.2d 230.....	13
<i>State v. Fearing</i> , 2000 WI App 229, 239 Wis. 2d 105, 619 N.W.2d 115.....	13
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 2000 WI App 10, 232 Wis. 2d 291, 606 N.W.2d 278.....	15
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 2001 WI App 137, 246 Wis. 2d 475, 630 N.W.2d 244 .....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>State v. Sprang</i> , 2004 WI App 121, 274 Wis. 2d 784, 683 N.W.2d 522.....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 1, 249 Wis. 2d 492, 637 N.W.2d 733.....	9, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	17
